between the Company and Jinbi Market, which resulted in adjustments to conversion price of the 2017 CB to HKD0.156 per
conversion share. For details of the 2021 Issuance and the adjustment of conversion price, please refer to the announcements
of the Company dated 5 January 2021 and 19 January 2021.

52 Starrise Media Holdings Limited

Report of the Directors

On 25 February 2021, BeiTai exercised the conversion rights to convert all of the BeiTai Transferred Bonds at the conversion
price of HKD0.156 per conversion share into 128,205,128 new Shares. For details of the conversion, please refer to the
announcement of the Company dated 25 February 2021.

If all outstanding convertible bonds (the “Remaining Bonds”) as at the date of this report (being all of the Dragon
Capital Bonds) are converted, the dilutive impact on the then number of issued shares of the Company and the respective
shareholdings of the substantial shareholders of the Company will be as follows:

As at the date of this report

Immediately after the
full conversion of the all
outstanding convertible
bonds at the adjusted

conversion price of HKD0.156
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Non-public Shareholders
Cinedigm Corp. 366,590,397 22.27 366,590,397 16.03
Excel Orient Limited 307,809,902 18.70 307,809,902 13.46
Aim Right Ventures Limited 202,472,656 12.30 202,472,656 8.85
Emerge Ventures Limited 171,926,000 10.44 171,926,000 7.52
He Han 13,998,000 0.85 13,998,000 0.61
Bondholders
Dragon Capital Entertainment Fund One LP – – 641,025,641 28.03

(Note) (Note)
Public Shareholders
BeiTai Investment LP 128,205,128 7.79 128,205,128 5.61
Jinbi Market (Hong Kong) Limited 101,137,134 6.14 101,137,134 4.42
Other Public Shareholders 354,114,863 21.51 354,114,863 15.48

Total 1,646,254,080 100.00 2,287,279,721 100.00

Note:  For illustration purposes only, as pursuant to the terms and conditions of the outstanding convertible bonds, the Bondholders’ right to convert the
convertible bonds into Shares is subject to the extent that following such exercise, (i) a Bondholder and parties acting in concert with it, directly or
indirectly, control or be interested in not more than 19.9% of the entire issued share of the Company, or less than such percentage as may from time
to time be specified in the Code on Takeovers and Mergers as being the level for triggering a mandatory general offer (whichever is lower); or (ii) the